Terms and Conditions



Date: 12 September, 2022

Race Things Taupo is a joint venture between Alexia Stebbing and Dawn Maniapoto and we design and facilitate Amazing Race's in Taupo.

An Amazing Race is made up of 10 - 15 clues and takes around 1 - 3hrs to complete depending on your team's problem-solving skills, pace and knowledge of the Taupo area.

A race has a mixture of elements which includes shop stops, big digs, rock hunting and decoding.

We also include a bar stop for our 18+ participants (but this will be removed if requested).

A Race costs \$250 per team with a minimum of 3 teams and a max of 5 teams racing.

We also cater to large groups of more than 6 teams or corporate races on request but charges vary for these races.

You can have as many members as you like in a Team however they must all fit into one vehicle. We recommend 4 - 5 people per Team.

You can add on to your race (This cost is not covered by the \$250 per Team):

- Bungy (price negotiated)
- Personalised Chocolates \$2.50 per bar
- extra bar stops \$25 per team per stop

To secure your booking you must read and agree to the Terms and Conditions below.

1. BOOKINGS/PAYMENT/REFUNDS/RESCHEDULING

- 1.1 BOOKING To secure your booking Race Things Taupo requires a \$50 deposit. This must be received within 2 workings days.
- 1.2 PAYMENT Payment in full (less deposit) must be received 1 week prior to your race commencing.

To pay direct to our bank account please use:

Race Things Taupo

01-0427-0090324-33

Reference: Your Name and Date of Race or Invoice Number (if you have one)

2. CANCELATION/RESCHEDULING/ADD-ON

- 2.1 CANCELATION POLICY Cancellations with more than 5 days notice will receive a 100% refund excluding add-on costs. Cancellations made with less than a 5 days notice will incur a cancellation fee of \$50 to cover the cost of admin and preparation work completed excluding add-on costs. Cancellations made less than 48hrs notice will incur a cancellation fee of 50% excluding add-on costs.
- 2.2 RESCHEDULING You can postpone your Race (free of charge) for a later date provided the date is available.
- 2.3 Add-On An add on for a race is subject to the terms and conditions of the independent company whose service we have included in your Race Package. Unfortunately Add On's cannot be refunded unless the independent company agrees to provide a full refund. Race Things Taupo will do our best to negotiate a refund and or credit for the party/parties.
- 2.4 An Add-On must be agreed to prior to purchase and will be itemised separately on the invoice.

3. WEATHER

3.1 Race Things Taupo will Run both Rain and Shine however for more serious weather warnings and/or where the weather has impacted the environment, we will communicate with you to discuss whether to proceed with caution, cancel or reschedule.

4. COVID and OTHER ILLNESSES

- 4.1 CANCELLATION/RESCHEDULED If your race is impacted by COVID-19 we are happy to reschedule free of charge subject to availability and/or provide a refund (however once again Add-On's will need to be negotiated with external services and credits or vouchers may be provided as opposed to cash).
- 4.2 Please follow all Covid Guidelines set out by the Ministry of Health and/or local businesses.
- 4.3 MEDICAL POLICY Race Things Taupo requires a medium to high level of fitness, if you suffer from high blood pressure, heart conditions or asthma we recommend you consult your doctor before participating and have access to any medication you may need on the day.
- 4.4 Race Things Taupo are not responsible for any injuries, accidents or damages incurred prior to, during and after a Race.
- 4.5 Race Things Taupo will not pay for any medical needs or surgeries for injuries that were incurred prior to, during or after a Race.
- 4.6 Race Things Taupo will have a basic first aid kit readily accessible at each Race. If you require further Medical Assistance then Emergency Services will be contacted.

5. SOCIAL MEDIA AND PROMOTIONS

- 5.1 Photographs and videos captured during your race will be used on all "Race Things" and "Race Things Taupo' Social Media for promotional purposes only. If you do not wish to have your imagery displayed please advise our Team via email and All images can and will be removed from All platforms owned by Race Things Taupo.
- 5.2 Images/Videos and Sound Recordings captured and posted online by participants are not owned by Race Things Taupo but can be shared to our Social Media platforms if tagged @RACETHINGSTAUPO.

6. ALCOHOL

- 6.1 Race Things Taupo only use licensed Bars for both their Races.
- 6.2 All Race Participants must comply with the Establishments Rules and Regulations.
- 6.3 You must be 18 to consume alcohol in New Zealand Bars.
- 6.4 All Race Participants below the age of 18 are not expected to enter the bar and or participate in any drinking challenges on the Race.
- 6.5 Race Things Taupo hold the right to refuse individuals to participate in the Race or call the Race to end unexpectedly and immediately if Participants present overly intoxicated or incoherent at a Race Stop.
- 6.6 Race Things Taupo promote responsible drinking and recommend all consumption of Alcohol be consumed at a planned Bar stop during the Race.

7. LIQUOR BAN

Attached is a map of Taupo indicating the liquor ban areas. Race Things Taupo take no responsibility if you incur a liquor fine prior to, during and/or after a Race.

8. DAMAGE/FINES/INJURY

8.1 Race Things Taupo take no responsibility for damage, fines or injuries incurred/caused by you and your team during your Race. If there are any costs incurred during your race this responsibility will be held with you.

9. VEHICLE/LICENCE

- 9.1 Each Team must provide their own Vehicle for the Race.
- 9.2 Each Vehicle must have a current New Zealand Registration and New Zealand Warrant of Fitness.
- 9.3 The driver/s of your vehicle must hold a Full NZ Driver's Licence.
- 9.4 The driver/s of each vehicle will NOT consume alcohol during and/or prior to the Race.
- 9.5 All participants will follow the speed limit and follow safe driving practices while participating in the Race.
- 9.6 Race Things Taupo will not cover the cost of any fines or infringements should a participant receive one during the Race.

10. ACCEPTING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 10.1 The individual who contacts and liaises with Race Things Taupo through phone, email or our Social Media platforms is recognised as the representative for the entire group.
- 10.2 The representative is responsible for all correspondence with Race Things Taupo including the reading and agreeance to the Terms and Conditions.
- 10.3 A representative can agree to the Terms and conditions through phone, email or payment of the deposit and or full amount.

Nga Mihi, Dawn Maniapoto & Alexia Stebbing.

